

No. 22-16490

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARIZONA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KRISTIN K. MAYES, in her official capacity as Arizona Attorney
General,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

YUMA COUNTY REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

and

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity as Arizona Secretary of
State, et al.,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:22-cv-01374-GMS

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN
BANC***

Roy Herrera
Daniel A. Arellano
HERRERA ARELLANO LLP
1001 N. Central Ave., Suite 404
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 567-4820
roy@ha-firm.com
daniel@ha-firm.com

Dated: October 4, 2024

Aria C. Branch
Christopher D. Dodge
Daniel J. Cohen
Tina Meng Morrison
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Mass. Ave. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 968-4490
abran@elias.law
cdodge@elias.law
dcohen@elias.law
tmengmorrison@elias.law

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RULE 35(B) STATEMENT AND INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING	7
I. A divided panel erroneously overruled decades of this Circuit’s precedent based on a misreading of <i>Hippocratic Medicine</i>	7
A. The majority misreads <i>Hippocratic Medicine</i>	8
B. This Circuit’s case law is not clearly irreconcilable with <i>Hippocratic Medicine</i>	10
C. The majority’s heightened organizational standing test conflicts with <i>Hippocratic Medicine</i> and <i>Havens</i>	13
II. This case raises exceptionally important questions about standing within this Circuit.	16
III. The majority makes several other fundamental errors that require further review.	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR PETITIONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. Loc. 1 v. Stone</i> , 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	1, 2, 5, 8, 9, 12, 13, 16
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	1, 9, 15, 20
<i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i> , 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>Legal Aid Chi. v. Hunter Props., Inc.</i> , No. 23-CV-4809, 2024 WL 4346615 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2024).....	16
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	7, 10
<i>Nielsen v. Thornell</i> , 101 F.4th 1164 (9th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3).....	5

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d).....	5
A.R.S. § 16-165(A)(10).....	4
A.R.S. § 16-165(B).....	4
A.R.S. § 16-1016(12).....	4
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1).....	7, 15
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....	7
Order, <i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Aguilar</i> , No. 24-cv-0518-CDS-MDC (D. Nev. Oct. 2, 2024), ECF No. 119.....	16
